

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

Case No. 05-5015

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from a Final Decision of the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**INITIAL OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
FRIENDS OF THE EARTH**

---

Howard I. Fox  
Earthjustice  
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Suite 702  
Washington, DC 20036-2212  
(202) 664-4500

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant Friends of the Earth

DATED: August 25, 2005

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

_____ )	
FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, )	
Appellant, )	
v. )	D.C. Cir. No. 05-5015
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL )	
PROTECTION AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> , )	
Appellees. )	
_____ )	

**APPELLANT FRIENDS OF THE EARTH'S

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings  
        and Disposition in the District Court ..... 2

    II. Statement of Facts ..... 2

        A. The Clean Water Act ..... 2

        B. The Anacostia River ..... 4

            1. Water Quality Standards for Dissolved Oxygen and Turbidity,  
                and Violation of Those Standards by the Anacostia River ..... 4

            2. Pollutants Causing Oxygen and Turbidity Violations ..... 7

            3. Sources of Pollution in the Anacostia ..... 8

        C. The Anacostia TMDLs ..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I. ANNUAL AND SEASONAL LOADS ARE NOT  
        THE "TOTAL MAXIMUM DAILY LOAD"  
        REQUIRED BY THE ACT ..... 11

        A. EPA's Annual and Seasonal Loads Are Unlawful  
            under *Chevron* Step One ..... 11

            (1) Statutory Analysis ..... 11

            (2) EPA's Position ..... 14

            (3) Second Circuit's decision ..... 15

(4) Decision of the District Court below .....17

B. Even If The Issue Were Governed by *Chevron* Step Two,  
EPA's Annual and Seasonal Loads Are Unlawful .....27

II. EPA OFFERED NO REASONED EXPLANATION FOR  
CONCLUDING THAT THE ANNUAL BOD LOADS  
IMPLEMENT THE APPLICABLE WATER QUALITY  
STANDARDS .....28

III. EPA OFFERED NO LAWFUL, REASONED EXPLANATION  
FOR CONCLUDING THAT THE SEASONAL TSS LOADS  
IMPLEMENT THE APPLICABLE WATER QUALITY  
STANDARDS .....36

CONCLUSION .....47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aid Association for Lutherans v. USPS</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	19, 20
<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	14
* <i>American Lung Association v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30, 32, 44, 45
<i>American Meat Institute v. EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 442 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	7, 8
<i>American Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41
* <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	3
<i>Association of Admin. Law Judges v. FLRA</i> , 397 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19, 20
* <i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations v. Board of Governors</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10, 40
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Board of Governors v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	25

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Cajun Electric Power Cooperative v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 50 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
* <i>Chevron, USA v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 15, 27
<i>Chlorine Chemistry Council v. EPA</i> , 206 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	47
* <i>City of Naples Airport Authority v. FAA</i> , 409 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>Conn. National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	18
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Management v. US EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Dr. Pepper/Seven Up Cos. v. FTC</i> , 991 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	11
* <i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. USEPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16, 17
* <i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4, 35
* <i>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 898 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	30, 47
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	28



<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005).....	14
* <i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 85 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	1
<i>Friends of the Earth v. USEPA</i> , 333 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth v. USEPA</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 598 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>Kingman Park Civic Association v. EPA</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	4
<i>Marshall County Health Care Authority v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Military Toxics Project v. EPA</i> , 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Marsh</i> , 809 F.2d 41 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Montgomery Environmental Coalition v. Costle</i> , 646 F.2d 568 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Mossville Environmental Action Now v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	44
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10, 41

* <i>NPR v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. USEPA</i> , 656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4
* <i>PUD No. 1 v. Washington Department of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	37, 42, 43
* <i>Public Citizen v. FMCSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35, 36
<i>Qi-Zhuo v. Meissner</i> , 70 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
* <i>Scott v. City of Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. Hankinson</i> , 939 F. Supp. 865 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	14
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	26
* <i>State of New York v. USEPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Transactive Corp. v. US</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
* <i>U.S. Air Tour Association v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	40

<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	26
---	----

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §706.....	10
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
*Clean Water Act § 101, 33 U.S.C. §1251.....	2, 25, 36
Clean Water Act § 301, 33 U.S.C. §1311.....	3
*Clean Water Act § 303, 33 U.S.C. § 1313 .....	<i>passim</i>
*Clean Water Act § 304, 33 U.S.C. §1314.....	12
Clean Water Act § 402, 33 U.S.C. §1342.....	22
Clean Water Act §502, 33 U.S.C. §1362.....	3, 26
Clean Water Act §509, 33 U.S.C. §1369.....	9

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. §122.44.....	4
*40 C.F.R. §130.2.....	37
*40 C.F.R. §130.7.....	28, 38, 41
*40 C.F.R. §131.12.....	38
*40 C.F.R. §131.3.....	38

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

*43 Fed. Reg. 60665 (Dec. 28, 1978).....	12
50 Fed. Reg. 1776 (Jan. 11, 1985).....	13, 14, 16, 29
54 Fed. Reg. 23882 (June 2, 1989).....	45
59 Fed. Reg. 18697 (April 19, 1994).....	24, 25
64 Fed. Reg. 68725 (Dec. 8, 1999).....	8, 23, 24
65 Fed. Reg. 43629 (July 13, 2000).....	14, 15
66 Fed. Reg. 53044 (Oct. 18, 2001).....	15
68 Fed. Reg. 13608 (March 19, 2003).....	15

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS**

*21 DCMR 1101.1.....	5, 38
*21 DCMR 1101.2 .....	5, 38
*21 DCMR 1104.1.....	6, 37, 38
*21 DCMR 1104.2.....	38
*21 DCMR 1104.6.....	5
21 DCMR 1199.....	5, 6, 37, 38

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (Jan. 1973) 1972 .....	14
